were collected between January and June 2004 and were
subsequently analyzed through univariate and bivariate de-
scriptive statistics (contingency tables) utilizing the Statisti-
cal Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS, 1999) program.

RESULTS

Characterization of elderly individuals with dementia

One hundred and four (104) elderly individuals with a di-
agnosis of dementia were evaluated. There were 69 women
(66.3%) and 35 men (33.7%). Their ages ranged from 63 to 91
years, with a mean of 75.5 (± 7) years. The largest age category
was represented by elderly patients between 75-79 years old